FLATHEAD COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING OFFICE
MAJOR LAND USE PERMIT #FCMU-16-01
PATRICK SMITH
APRIL 27, 2016
A report to the Flathead County Planning Board and the Board of County Commissioners regarding a request by Patrick Smith for a Major Land Use Permit to establish one ‘Guest Cabin’ on a property within the Middle Canyon Region of the Canyon Area Land Use Regulatory System (CALURS).
The Flathead County Planning Board will conduct a public hearing on the proposed zoning map amendment on May 11, 2016 at 6:00 P.M. in the 2nd Floor Conference Room of the Earl Bennett Building located at 1035 1st Ave West in Kalispell.  A recommendation from the Planning Board will be forwarded to the County Commissioners for their consideration.  In accordance with Montana law, the Commissioners will hold a public hearing on the proposed zoning map amendment. 
Documents pertaining to the zoning map amendment are available for public inspection in the Flathead County Planning and Zoning Office located in the Earl Bennett Building at 1035 First Avenue West in Kalispell. 
I. APPLICATION REVIEW UPDATES
A. Land Use Advisory Committee/Council
The proposed land use is located within the advisory jurisdiction of the Middle Canyon Land Use Advisory Committee (MCLUAC). While the MCLUAC was provided notification of the proposal, no public meeting of the MCLUAC was held due to a lack of a quorum, and therefore the MCLUAC has forwarded no recommendation to the Flathead County Planning Board. 
B. Planning Board
This space will contain an update regarding the May 11, 2016 Flathead County Planning Board review of the proposal. 
C. Commission
This space will contain an update regarding the Flathead County Commissioners review of the proposal. 
II. GENERAL INFORMATION
A. Application Personnel
i. Owner/Applicant
Patrick Smith
16769 E. 106th Place
Commerce City, CO 80022
ii. Technical Assistance
N/a 
B. Background Information
i. Location and Legal Description
The subject property is located at 11335 Highway 2 East, in West Glacier, MT (see Figure 1 below) and approximately 5.365 acres in size.  The property can  be legally described as Tract 1 of Certificate of Survey 14034 in Section 15, Township 32 North, Range 19 West, P.M.M., Flathead County, Montana.
Figure 1: Subject property (outlined in red)
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ii. Current Use
The subject property is currently forested and with an old dirt road running through the center of the property, the property is otherwise undeveloped.  
iii. Nature of Request
The applicant is proposing to construct a single family dwelling and a Guest Cabin on the subject property.  The single family dwelling is an exempt use and not subject to this review.   A Guest Cabin is classified a major land use pursuant to Section 6.2(B)(2) of CALURS and a Guest Cabin is defined as, “A small detached dwelling unit that is rented for temporary occupancy much like a motel unit.  Denotes a log cabin or rustic wood-type appearance that may include kitchen facilities and generally 1 or 2 bedrooms.” 
According to Section 6.2(B)(2) of CALURS, “The number of permitted guest cabins is determined based on a land area ratio of 1 cabin per two acres.  Maximum number of cabins per parcel shall be 10.  Clustering is required to maximize area of contiguous open space.”  The applicant is proposing to construct one cabin on the property which is under the number allowed on a property over 5 acres in size. 
iv. Existing Zoning
The property is located within the Canyon Area Land Use Regulatory System in the Middle Canyon Region. The Middle Canyon Region is identified as a “Primarily encompasses the communities of Lake Five and West Glacier and more specifically described as being all that land lying easterly of the Flathead River in Sections 1,2,3,4,5,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17, of Township 31 N, Range 19 W, P.M.M., Flathead County, Montana and those portions of Sections 26, 27, 34, 35, & 36 of Township 32 N, Range 19 W, P.M.M., Flathead County, Montana lying southerly of the Flathead River.
Figure 2: Existing zoning (property outlined in red)
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C. Compliance With Public Notice Requirements
Notification was mailed to property owners within 150 feet of the subject property on April 22, 2016, pursuant to Section 3.3(B)(3)(a) and (b) of the Canyon Area Land Use Regulatory System.  Legal notice of the public hearing on this application was published in the April 20, 2016 edition of the Hungry Horse News.
D. Agency Referrals
Referrals were sent to the following agencies on March 9, 2016:
· Flathead County Sheriff
· Flathead County Superintendent of Schools
· Flathead County Solid Waste 
· Flathead City-County Environmental Health Department
· Flathead County Weeds and Parks Department
· Bonneville Power Administration
· Northwestern Energy
· Coram/West Glacier Fire Department
· Montana Department of Transportation
· Montana Department of Natural Resources and Conservation
III. COMMENTS RECEIVED
A. Public Comments
No written public comments have been received to date regarding this request for a conditional use permit. It is anticipated any individual wishing to provide public comment on the proposal will do so during the public hearing scheduled for May 11, 2016.  Any written comments received following the completion of this report will be provided to the Board and summarized during the public hearing.
B. Agency Comments
The following is a summarized list of agency comment received as of the date of the completion of this staff report:
· Bonneville Power Administration
· Comment: “In reviewing the proposed plan, it appears this request will not affect any BPA facilities located within this area.  BPA does not have any objections to the approval of this request at this time.”  Email received March 14, 2016
· Flathead County Weed District
· Comment: “Noxious weeds were not found to be present on this property.  No soil disturbance management plan will be required.”  Email received March 18, 2016
· Montana Department of Transportation
· Comment: “The proposal directly accesses US Highway 2 via an existing approach which has been the historical access to the property.  We do not have any comments regarding this proposal.”  Email received March 24, 2016
· Flathead City-County Health Department 
· Comment: “This parcel was created prior to the Sanitation in Subdivision Act.  It is therefore exempt from further review under the Act.  This parcel meets minimum lot size under the Flathead County Regulations for Onsite Sewage Treatment Systems for a second dwelling unit.  Further development and permitting would be completed through this office.”  Letter received March 25, 2016
IV. EVALUATION OF THE REQUEST
The following is an evaluation of the request relative to the performance standards outlined in CALURS Chapter 4.
A. Outdoor Advertising
The applicant states, “Only signs will be on the edge of the property and will be standard no trespassing and no hunting without owners permission.”  The proposed signage would comply with the signage regulations found in Section 4.1(A)(3)(d) of CALURS.  
Finding #1 – The proposed major land use application appears to be in compliance with the Outdoor Advertising requirements because the proposed signage shall comply with Section 4.1(A) of CALURS.
B. Access and Road Standards
The applicant is not proposing to install a new approach but instead will utilize the existing approach.  The existing approach accesses U.S. Highway 2.  U.S. Highway 2 is a paved three lane MDT maintained road with a west bound passing lane at the subject property. The Montana Department of Transportation had no concerns over this proposal.    
According to the MDT 2014 Rural Traffic Flow Map, U.S Highway 2 has an average annual daily traffic count of 6,197 west of West Glacier.  Standard trip generation for a single family dwelling is 10 ADT.  The proposed Guest Cabin has the potential to increase traffic on U.S. Highway 2 by 10 ADT or 0.1%.
Finding #2 – The proposed use appears to meet access and road standards because U.S Highway 2 is a paved MDT maintained road and the proposal has the potential to increase traffic by 10 vehicle trips per day or 0.1% on U.S. Highway 2.
Figure 3: Site Plan
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Figure 4: U.S. Highway 2 will be used for access to the property
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C. Sanitation
According to the applicant, the dwelling and the Guest Cabin will have separate septic systems and a shared well.  The Flathead City-County Environmental Health Department comments state, “This parcel was created prior to the Sanitation in Subdivision Act.  It is therefore exempt from further review under the Act.  This parcel meets minimum lot size under the Flathead County Regulations for Onsite Sewage Treatment Systems for a second dwelling unit.  Further development and permitting would be completed through this office.”  The placement of septic and well on the subject property will require permitting through the Flathead City-County Health Department.  
Solid waste may adversely affect wildlife if not managed adequately.  Solid waste disposal will be handled in an appropriate manner onsite, and shall utilize strategies designed to minimize the attraction of bears pursuant to Section 4.1(C)(2) of CALURS.  The applicant has stated that bear proof metal containers will be installed for solid waste disposal.  Additionally the applicant will be required to utilize a contract hauler for solid waste.
The applicant is not proposing to have any livestock as part of this proposal.
Finding #3 – The sewer and water for the proposed use would be appropriate with conditions of approval because the facility is required to be reviewed and approved by the Flathead City-County Environmental Health before the subject property can be utilized for the proposed use, solid waste collection will be hauled by a licensed contract hauler and designed to minimize the attraction of bears.
D. Flood Hazard
According to FEMA FIRM panel 30029C 1135G the subject property is situated in an unshaded Zone X, which is classified as an area outside the 500-year floodplain.  The proposed structure will not be located within the 100 year floodplain. 
Finding #4 – The site appears suitable for the proposed use because there is no 100-year floodplain located on the subject property.
E. Natural Resource Protection 
The subject property does not appear to be located in a wetland, and does not contain any rivers lakes or streams.  The applicant is not proposing to construct any new roads or driveways as part of this proposal.  The application states, “Natural drainage will be maintained as it currently is.” The proposal does not appear to have any adverse impacts on the natural resources.  
Finding #5 - The site appears suitable for the proposed use because no new roads will be constructed, the subject property does not contain any wetland area and storm water will continue to be managed through on-site absorption.
F. Site Development
Many of the performance standards outline under “Site Development” in Chapter 4 are specific to subdivision development and do not apply to the major land use permit request under review.  
The subject property is 5.365 acres which is greater than the 6,000 square feet lot size required for the placement of new structures with water and sewer.  No new structure shall exceed 35 feet in height.  All new structures shall be setback 40 feet from the Highway, 20 feet from the rear of the lot and 10 feet from the sides of the lot.  Additionally, all utility lines shall be undergrounded when practical and located with respect to terrain and vegetation, per Section 4.1(F)(7) CALURS. The structures will be located on relatively flat portions of the property and not in an area with 25 % slopes and the structures would not extend above the ridge line.  	The proposed Guest Cabin use is not visible from Highway 2 and a minimum of  2-foot strip of additional landscaping is required pursuant to Section 4.1(F)(11) CALURS. 
The Guest Cabin structure, access road/driveway, and parking areas do not appear to have yet been designed, and the Major Land Use Permit may be conditioned to require the design to appropriately manage stormwater drainage.  Stormwater management would be required to be reviewed under the applicability of the Sanitation in Subdivisions Act, and under such review it is likely that runoff from the cabins would be managed through infiltration in the surrounding gravel surfaces and natural vegetation, and runoff from the driveway would be managed via roadside swales or retention basins. Storm water generated from improvements is not anticipated to directly enter any water body as there are no surface waters in the close proximity to the project site.
Section 6.03.030 Flathead County Zoning Regulations which is applicable to hotels, motels, and cabins requires one parking space per guest room or suite plus one space per two employees of maximum shift.  The application indicates no extra employees are anticipated.  The subject property appears to have sufficient space to comply with applicable requirements while allowing for adequate ingress/egress with effective traffic circulation via the cul-de-sac and driveway feature.
Finding #6 – The proposal complies with the applicable criteria for site development because the property,  proposed Guest Cabin and associated improvements are able to meet or exceed applicable bulk and dimensional requirements through imposition of conditions, utilities shall be undergrounded when practical, the site plan indicates adequate parking area exists for the proposed use and additional landscaping required by Section 4.1(F)(11) CALURS would provide sufficient screening of the use from adjacent properties and roadways.
G. Planned Community 
The proposed land use does not involve a planned community; this section of CALURS is not applicable to the proposal.  
Finding #7 - Planned Community standards are not applicable because the proposal is not a planned community. 
H. Dog Day Care Operations
The proposed use is not for a Dog Day Care establishment; this section of CALURS is not applicable to the proposal. 
Finding #8 - Dog Day Care Operation standards are not applicable because the proposal is not for a dog day care facility.

V. PERFORMANCE GUIDELINES
The following is an evaluation of any performance guidelines applicable to the proposed expansion of commercial use found in Chapter 5 of the Canyon Area Land Use Regulatory System.  These guidelines are not mandatory standards, but are encouraged whenever practical.  Only those guidelines that directly apply to the proposed use will be addressed below:
5.4	The proposed building, structure, or alteration will not obstruct, hinder, impede, or conflict with road, water, sewer, power, and any other public utility services presently provided or any reasonable or foreseeable extension thereof.
· The proposed construction will be located on a private lot off the highway and the proposed buildings will not be located along the existing road that traverses the northeast corner of the property.  
5.6 	New commercial development and residential subdivisions should be located within a rural fire district or be able to obtain contract services from a fire fighting agency.
· The subject property is located within the Coram/West Glacier Fire District.
5.8	New development should minimize disturbance of forest and other vegetation associations in proximity to the footprints of the structure(s), roads, etc.
· The application states that the trees will be thinned and blow down and undergrowth will be cleared to minimize fire hazard.  
VI. MAJOR LAND USE APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS
Pre-application Conference:		February 5, 2016
Application Date:			February 18, 2016
Review & Evaluation:		Completed April 27, 2016
VII. SUMMARY OF FINDINGS
1. The proposed major land use application appears to be in compliance with the Outdoor Advertising requirements because the proposed signage shall comply with Section 4.1(A) of CALURS.
2. The proposed use appears to meet access and road standards because U.S Highway 2 is a paved MDT maintained road and the proposal has the potential to increase traffic by 10 vehicle trips per day or 0.1% on U.S. Highway 2.
3. The sewer and water for the proposed use would be appropriate with conditions of approval because the facility is required to be reviewed and approved by the Flathead City-County Environmental Health before the subject property can be utilized for the proposed use, solid waste collection will be hauled by a licensed contract hauler and designed to minimize the attraction of bears.
4. The site appears suitable for the proposed use because there is no 100-year floodplain located on the subject property.
5. The site appears suitable for the proposed use because no new roads will be constructed, the subject property does not contain any wetland area and storm water will continue to be managed through on-site absorption.
6. The proposal complies with the applicable criteria for site development because the property,  proposed Guest Cabin and associated improvements are able to meet or exceed applicable bulk and dimensional requirements through imposition of conditions, utilities shall be undergrounded when practical, the site plan indicates adequate parking area exists for the proposed use and additional landscaping required by Section 4.1(F)(11) CALURS would provide sufficient screening of the use from adjacent properties and roadways.
7. Planned Community standards are not applicable because the proposal is not a planned community. 
8. Dog Day Care Operation standards are not applicable because the proposal is not for a dog day care facility.
VIII. CONCLUSION
Upon review of this application, the request to allow for a Guest Cabin on the subject property is generally supported by the review criteria of Chapter 3 of the Canyon Area Land Use Regulatory System and the Findings of Fact listed above.  Should the Flathead County Commissioners choose to adopt staff report FCMU-16-01 as Findings of Fact and approve the Major Land Use, the following conditions would ensure compliance with the review criteria and appropriate measures to mitigate impacts:
IX. CONDITIONS
1. This major land use permit allows for the placement of one Guest Cabin on the subject property.  This major land use permit does not contemplate any additional activity and shall not act as a permit for such activity without further interpretation and review by the Zoning Administrator, in conformance with the applicable regulations.
2. The new use shall be reviewed and approved as applicable by the Flathead City-County Health Department and the Montana Department of Environmental Quality.  A copy of the approved permit shall be available upon request by Flathead County Planning and Zoning.
3. Any new electrical and telephone utilities required of the establishment shall be extended underground.
4. Solid waste removal shall be hauled by the Public Service Commission licensed hauler for the area and conducted in a manner approved by the director of the Flathead County Solid Waste District.  Solid waste shall be stored inside the cabin structures or within a secure enclosed external storage facility to minimize the attraction of wildlife.
5. The applicant shall obtain building permit as applicable, from the Building Codes Bureau of the Montana Department of Labor and Industry Business Standards Division. The permits shall be available to the Flathead County Planning and Zoning Office upon request. 
6. The applicant must obtain a new or revised approach permit specific to the Guest Cabin from the Montana Department of Transportation, as required. The approved permit must be available to the Flathead County Planning and Zoning Office upon request.
7. A landscaping area shall be established and maintained along the front property boundary.
8. The Guest Cabin and associated buildings and structures shall be set back from the side property boundaries 10 feet, 20 feet from the rear property boundary and 40 feet from the edge of the Highway right-of-way.
9. At least one (1) standard parking space shall be provided for each Guest Cabin in accordance with the applicable standards established in Sections 6.01-6.10 of the Flathead County Zoning Regulations.  
10. The design of the proposed use shall be in substantial conformance to the site plan on file for this application submitted to the Flathead County Planning and Zoning Office.  Any significant change in activity or alteration of structure(s) beyond what has been evaluated and approved in this major land use application will require re-review and approval by the Zoning Administrator in conformance with applicable land use regulations.
11. At the end of twelve (12) months from the date of authorization of this permit, staff will inspect to verify compliance.
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